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Annual CPI, Goods
and Services Inflation
(y/y %)
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L Nov-23 NVE Direction
m/m % AR y/y %
Food 16.4% 0.5% 9.2% 7.4% N
Alcoholic B&T 12.6% 0.3% 8.0% 8.4% A
Clothing 3.0% 0.3% 1.1% 1.6% A
Housing utilities 28.4% 0.0% 3.2% 3.4% A
Furniture 5.5% 0.3% 5.3% 5.1% N
Health 2.0% 0.5% 3.4% 3.9% A
Transport 14.3% -2.0% 5.1% 4.0% N
Communications 3.8% -0.1% 0.6% 0.5% N\
Recreation 3.6% 0.2% 10.1% 10.0% N
Education 3.6% 0.0% 3.8% 3.8% =
Hotels 1.4% -0.4% 7.7% 6.5% N
Miscellaneous 5.4% 0.2% 5.2% 4.9% N\
All ltems 100% -0.1% 5.7% 5.3% N

Source: Namibia Statistics Agency, I1G Securities

Namibia’s annual inflation rate slowed to 5.3% y/y in 2023, from 5.7% y/y in November. On a
monthly basis, the country experienced disinflation of 0.1% m/m for the first time in 28
consecutive months. Services inflation remained steady at 3.1% y/y while goods inflation
moderated to 6.8% y/y (from 7.9% in November). Goods inflation is a significant contributing
factor to the annual inflation rate, and its moderation in December has facilitated a decline in the

overall inflation rate.
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For 2023, recreation and culture had the highest inflation of 10.0% y/y, followed by alcoholic
beverages and tobacco, and food and non-alcoholic beverages. The food and non-alcoholic
beverages category recorded an increase of 7.4% y/y, the lowest rate since June 2022. At the
same time, prices of alcoholic beverages and tobacco increased by 8.4% y/y in December, its
fastest pace since March 2015.
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Annual inflation per
Category
(v/y %)

Contribution to the
Annual Inflation Rate
(%)

Recreation I 1 0.0%
Alcohol and tobacco I S 4%
Food and NAB I /4%
Hotels and restaurants I 5%
Furniture I 5 .1%
Misc. goods and services I /0%
Transport I 4 0%
Health I 3.9%
Utilities I 3.4%
Clothing mE— 1.6%
ICT m 0.5%

0.0% 2.0% 4.0% 6.0% 8.0% 10.0% 12.0%

Source: Namibia Statistics Agency, IJG Securities

Inflation Contributors

The food and non-alcoholic beverages basket item, with a weighting of 16.4%, remained the
largest contributor to overall inflation in December, contributing 1.44 percentage points. The
alcohol and tobacco category contributed 1.14 percentage points, making it the second largest
contributor, surpassing the transport category which contributed a meagre 0.64 percentage
points. Fuel prices were 1.2% higher in December than they were a year ago, explaining the
category’s smaller contribution.

The furnishings, household equipment and routine maintenance of the house category carries
the largest weight (28.36%) in the NCPI basket, but contributed a meagre 0.8 percentage points
in December, ranking the third largest contributor.

The Ministry of Mines and Energy (MME) announced lower fuel prices for January 2024, resulting
in petrol being N$20.78 per litre and diesel N$21.05 per litre at pumps in Walvis Bay (declines of

80 cents per litre, respectively). Fuel inflation is expected to increase to 7.4% y/y in January 2024
due to January 2023’s low base.
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Annual inflation of
selected food items
in food and non-
alcoholic beverages
category in Dember
2023 (y/y %)

Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages

The drivers of food and non-alcoholic beverages in December 2023 were citrus fruits (T 43.2%
y/y), potatoes (T 40.9% y/y), corn (I 39.7% vy/y), grapes (I 39.0% y/y), while cooking oil (|,
7.5% y/y), biltong ({, 6.7% y/y), onion ({ 6.2% y/y), maize meal (|, 6.2% y/y) and cooking fats
(d 3.0% y/y) were deflationary.

Citrus fruits I /3.0 %

Potatoes I /.0.9%
Corn I  30.7%
Grapes I  30.0%

I 0 6.0%
I 4. 7%
I )/ 6%
I 0 1.8%

Broccoli and cauliflower
Cabbage

Carrots

Pumpkins and Squashes

Lettuce I 13.0%

Beetroot I [ 7.6%
Minced meat -0.8% 1
Liver and kidneys -1.5% |
Bread and flour -1.8% 1
Mutton -2.1% m
Cooking fats -3.0% 1.
Maize meal -6.2% I
Onion -6.2% IR
Biltong -6.7% IR
Cooking oil -7.5% I

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Source: Namibia Statistics Agency, IIG Securities

Global food prices recorded its largest annual drop since 2015, falling by 10% y/y in 2023 and are
expected to continue easing in 2024. Indeed, the graph below shows the disinflationary trend of
Namibia food inflation in 2023, in line with global trends. However, geopolitical tensions currently
pose a large risk to this. Large shipping companies are rerouting their vessels to avoid the Suez
Canal, resulting in a more expensive route, extended lead times and potentially higher costs of
transport goods.

Although global food inflation has eased, pockets of pressure exist, including the cocoa rally
driven by adverse weather in West Africa and edible oil and coffee beans due to higher freight
costs. Indeed, most of Namibia’s food imports are from South Africa which are delivered by ship
to the continent.

Food and non-alcoholic beverages inflation rates are slowing in line with the global trend in 2023
and we could see this trend to continue, depending on geopolitical tensions and rainfall. The
current El Nifio climate pattern could adversely affect crop yields and food security in 2024,
depending on its severity.
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Source: Namibia Statistics Agency, 1JG Securities
Alcohol & Tobacco

Alcohol and tobacco prices saw an uptick in prices in 2023, mostly attributed to higher ‘sin’ taxes
but also the glass bottle shortage. Alcoholic beverages recorded inflation of 8.8% vy/y, while
tobacco logged 6.7% y/y in December 2023. Namibia Breweries experienced a significant 12%
increase in revenue during their fiscal year 2022/23, primarily driven by higher prices resulting
from increased input costs. The rapid price increase could have been influenced by higher

transportation expenses, and it is possible that some retail owners took advantage of the
increased demand over the festive season by raising prices.

Alcohol & Tobacco
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Housing, Water & Electricity

The housing, water, and electricity category has recorded relatively steady annual inflation during
2023, with December being the highest at 3.3% y/y. The driver of this category was mainly the
prices of coal and charcoal (T 10.2% vy/y), gas (T 9.4% y/y) and electricity (T 8.7% y/y), while
maintenance services recorded deflation of 0.2% y/y in December 2023. Indeed, the ECB
approved an average tariff increase of 7.30% earlier in the year which could explain this increase.
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Electricity I 3
Maintenance of buildings (products) 33
Water and sewage charges I 3 )
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Maintenance of buildings (services) -0.2 1
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Conclusion & Forecast

Slowing food and transport inflation were the main drivers for the slower inflation rate in 2H23.
With the current repo and prime rates of 7.75% and 11.5%, respectively, together with the
assumption that rates will remain flat in 1H24, inflation is likely to remain on a downward

trajectory in Namibia over the short-term. However, given the global risk mentioned above,
supply-side pressures may offset weak demand.

1JG’s inflation model is currently forecasting the NCPI rate to end 2024 between the range 2.3%
y/y and 5.4% y/y for 2024.

NCPI Forecast

8.0%
(v/y)

6.0%
4.0%
2.0%
0.0%

M N M MmN ;N on on onmomonons S o o S S

[ AN o A N AN N AN o N AN N AN o N AN AN o N AN AN N AN A o N AN N Y N AN o\ N N AN o\ AN N A @ N AR N A @ N IR g N AR g

O O 0O 0O 0O O O O OO0 O O OO0 0000 oo o o o

AN AN AN AN AN AN A AN AN AN AN

c O — = > = a0 o + > (S} C O e = P S o o + > Q

c 0o & 2 ©® 5 2 5 0 QK 0 0 o 0”8 2T 5 2 5 0o K O 0w

S sS < s S < »w Oz~ uw >S<I<s S  n O =z A

Source: Namibia Statistics Agency, I1G Securities




P

. TEAM
= NAMIBIA
&' MEMBER
1JG Holdings
Mathews Hamutenya Group Chairman Tel: +264 (61) 256 699
Mark Spath Group Managing Director mark@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3510
Helena Shikongo Group Financial Director helena@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3528
Leonie de Klerk Group Compliance Officer leonie@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3533
Tashiya Josua Group Financial Officer tashiya@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3511
Benita Windisch Financial Manager benita@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3539
Lynnet Sasele Financial Accountant lynnet@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3536
Madeline Olivier Group PA madeline@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3500
1JG Securities
Eric van Zyl Managing Director Designate eric@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3530
Leon Maloney Equity & Fixed Income Dealing leon@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3512
Maria Amutenya Settlements & Administration maria@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3515
Danie van Wyk Head: Research danie@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3534
Angelique Bock Sales and Research angelique@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3543
Zane Feris Sales and Research zane@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3543
1JG Wealth Management
Andri Ntema Managing Director andri@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3518
Wim Boshoff Head Wealth Manager wim@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3537
Aretha Thiart Wealth Manager aretha@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3540
Katja Greeff Wealth Manager katja@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3538
Ross Rudd Portfolio Manager ross@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3523
Maunda Rautenbach Head of Operations maunda@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3529
Lorein Kazombaruru Wealth Administration lorein@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3521
Francoise van Wyk Wealth Administration francoise@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3513
Calvin Mwinga Wealth Administration calvin@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3514
1JG Capital
Jakob de Klerk Managing Director jakob@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3517
Mirko Maier Business Analyst mirko@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3531
Letta Nell Business Analyst letta@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3532
Lucas Martin Business Analyst lucas@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3541
Peterson Mbise Business Analyst peterson@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3532
Fares Amunkete Value Add Analyst fares@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3527

1JG Investment Managers & 1JG Unit Trusts

Christian Noelle Portfolio Manager christian@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3500
1JG Advisory

Herbert Maier Managing Director herbert@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3522
Jolyon Irwin Director jolyon@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3500
Hugo van den Heever Corporate Advisor hugo@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3542
Ursula Gollwitzer Assistant Corporate Advisor ursula@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3535

No representation is given about, and no responsibility is accepted, for the accuracy or completeness of this document. Any views reflect the current
views of 1JG Holdings (Pty) Ltd. The views reflected herein may change without notice. IJG Holdings (Pty) Ltd provides this document to you for
information purposes only and should not be constructed as and shall not form part of an offer or solicitation to buy or sell securities or derivatives. It
may not be reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purposes.

Talk to IJG today ...

and let us make your money work for you

4th Floor, 1@Steps, C/O Grove and Chasie Street, Kleine Kuppe, Windhoek
P O Box 186, Windhoek, Namibia
Tel: +264 (61) 383 500 www.ijg.net
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